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Dear Ms. Suhoski:
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I received your response to our October 8, 2008 Notice of Violation (NOV) letter on
November 6, 2008. The documentation you submitted included waste evaluation
information, manifests and LDR forms, contingency plan information, inspection
checklists, photographs, Miba Bearings' policies on hazardous waste and universal
waste management, and personnel training information. On November 19, 2008, I met
with you, Kelly Smith, Rich Trout, and Ron Hardesty at the McConnelsville facility to
discuss this information in more detail and perform a follow-up site walkover.

My review of this documentation, in addition to the results of the site walkover and
meeting on November 19, 2008, reveals that Miba Bearings has adequately
demonstrated abatement of the following violations discovered during the September 11
and 15, 2008 inspections (for reference, the violation numbers are the same as those in
the October 8, 2008 NOV):

(3)	 OAC Rule 3745-65-52(D), Content of Contingency Plan;
(5) OAC Rule 3745-65-35, Required Aisle Space;
(6) OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C), Accumulation Time of Hazardous Waste;
(7) OAC Rule 3745-66-77(C), Special Requirements for Incompatible Wastes;
(8) OAC Rule 3745-66-95, Inspections;
(10) OAC Rule 3745-273-13(D), Waste Management Standards for Small Quantity

Handlers of Universal Waste;
(11) OAC Rule 3745-273-14(E), Labeling/Marking - Standards for Small Quantity

Handlers of Universal Waste;
(12) OAC Rule 3745-273-16, Employee Training for Small Quantity Handlers of

Universal Waste; and
(13) OAC Rule 3745-270-07(A), Testing, Tracking, and Recordkeeping

Requirements for Generators, Treaters and Disposal Facilities.
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However, Miba Bearings remains in violation of the following hazardous waste laws:

(1) ORC 3734.02(E)(F), Prohibitions: No person shall store, treat, or dispose of
hazardous waste, or transport or cause to be transported any hazardous waste
except to or at a permitted hazardous waste facility.

Since Miba has violated ORC 3734.02 (E) and (F), Miba is subject to all
applicable general facility standards found in OAC Chapters 3745-54 and 55.
Additionally, at any time, Ohio EPA may assert its right to have Miba begin
facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

Although no further action is being required by Ohio EPA at this time, be advised
that due to the nature of the violation Ohio EPA may require closure pursuant to
OAC rules 3745-55-11 through 3745-55-20 and OAC rules 3745-55-42 through
3745-55-47 at this site.

(2) OAC Rule 3745-52-11, Waste Evaluation: Any person who generates a waste
must evaluate the waste to determine if it is a hazardous waste in accordance
with the criteria set forth in OAC Chapter 3745-51.

Miba submitted waste evaluation results to Ohio EPA for the unknown wastes
identified during the September 11 and 15, 2008 inspections. However, no
inventory list was submitted with the waste evaluation results. To abate this
violation, submit an inventory of all containers identified during the September 11
and 15, 2008 inspections, and a reference to the corresponding waste evaluation
results.

(4) OAC Rule 3745-65-31, Maintenance and Operation of Facility: Facilities shall
be maintained and operated to minimize the possibility of a fire, explosion or
release of hazardous waste.

Miba is in violation of this rule in that Miba failed to manifest waste offsite within
90 days, failed to evaluate numerous containers of waste, and failed to properly
manage and inspect containers of waste as described in violations cited in this
letter. In order to abate this violation, all other violations cited in this letter must
be abated.

(9) OAC Rule 3745-279-22(D), Used Oil Storage Requirements for Generators:
(D) Upon detection of a release of used oil, the generator must stop the release,
contain the released used oil, cleanup and properly manage the released used
oil and other materials, and, if necessary, repair or replace any leaking used oil
storage containers or tanks prior to removing them from service.

Miba has failed to stop used oil from leaking. Miba stores oily scrap metal in
steel bins on a concrete scrap pad outside the production building. Used oil
leaks from the bins onto the scrap pad. To add to this problem, the bins and pad
are not roofed, so rainwater mixes with oil in the bins and on the pad, increasing



Ms. Heidi Suhoski, EH&S Irdinator

	 6
Miba Bearings
December 2, 2008
Page 3

the volume of oily runoff. While Miba does capture and properly manage the oily
runoff in a sump which is located next to the pad, Miba is in violation of this rule
in that it has failed to prevent used oil from leaking in the first place.

In order to abate this violation, Miba should take steps to prevent oil from leaking
from containers of oily scrap and from being mixed with rain. During our
November 19th meeting, Miba representatives indicated that plans were being
made to move the scrap area to the basement area inside the old Gould building
during Miba's 2009 fiscal year. Please submit a description of the steps Miba will
take to address this violation, as well as a timetable for compliance with this rule.
Please submit documentation demonstrating abatement of the above outstanding
violations to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this letter.

GENERAL COMMENTS

During the November 19th site walkover, Ohio EPA made the following observations at
the scrap storage area:

(a) The sump drain behind the storage area was filled with metal turnings and other
scrap steel. Miba should clean this sump out so that rainwater can freely enter
the drain, and minimize the risk of runoff overtopping the drain.

(b) Many scrap bins are stored on the concrete pad outside the storage racks. Ohio
EPA recommends that Miba store all of the bins on the storage racks, and under
roof, to minimize oily runoff. These measures, if implemented correctly, may help
Miba return to compliance with violation #9 above, and maintain compliance with
the used oil rules in the future, until the new area is established in the old Gould
building.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (740) 380-5288.

Sincerely,

Scott Bergreen
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

SB/mlm

NOTICE:

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


